The table below shows the impacts of changes in key variables of the insurance liability valuation on the insurance liabilities. The sensitivity analysis was performed using the under-listed
variables:

Variable Rate for sensitivity
Valuation interest rates +/- 1%
Expense +/- 10%

Base Interest rate
+1%

Interest rate -1% Expenses +10%
Expenses   -

10%

Sensitivity of liabilities to changes in valuation assumptions - 31 December 2023

Lapses   -10%
Mortality   -

5%
Mortality

+5%
Expense Inflation

+2%
Expense

Inflation  -2%
Lapses +10%

Individual traditional

Investment Linked Products

Base

Expense inflation +/- 2%

Mortality +/- 5%

Company

Lapses +/- 10%

Net liability

% change in liability

Individual business

Mortality   -
5%

% change in liability

Lapses +10%
Expense

Inflation  -2%
Summary

Expense Inflation
+2%

Interest rate
+1%

Interest rate -1% Expenses +10%
Expenses   -

10%
Mortality

+5%

Retail Credit life
Group life

Summary

Insurance & investment
contracts liabilities

Net liability
Group life

Reinsurance

Lapses   -
10%

Summary of sensitivity analysis - 31 December 2023

61

TANGERINE LIFE INSURANCE LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED, 31 DECEMBER 2023
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7,333,065   73,331   (73,331)   16,823   10,014   14,162   12,733   13,308   13,508   13,419   13,296
893,045   893,045   893,045   893,045   893,045   893,045   893,045   893,045   893,045   893,045   893,045

Credit life 31,409   31,409   31,409   31,409   31,409   31,409   31,409   31,409   31,409   31,409   31,409
Group life 3,152,224   3,152,224   3,152,224   3,152,224   3,152,224   3,152,224   3,152,224   3,152,224   3,152,224   3,152,224   3,152,224

11,409,743   4,150,009   4,003,347   4,093,501   4,086,692   4,090,840   4,089,411   4,089,985   4,090,185   4,090,096   4,089,974

Reinsurance (318,741)   (318,741)   (318,741)   (318,741)   (318,741)   (318,741)   (318,741)   (318,741)   (318,741)   (318,741)   (318,741)
Net liability 11,091,002   3,831,268   3,684,606   3,774,760   3,767,951   3,772,099   3,770,670   3,771,244   3,771,444   3,771,355   3,771,233

-65.46% -3.83% 2.45% -0.18% 0.11% -0.04% 0.02% 0.01% 0.00% 0.00%

8,257,519   997,785   851,123   941,277   934,468   938,616   937,187   937,761   937,961   937,872   937,750
2,833,483   2,833,483   2,833,483   2,833,483   2,833,483   2,833,483   2,833,483   2,833,483   2,833,483   2,833,483   2,833,483

11,091,002   3,831,268   3,684,606   3,774,760   3,767,951   3,772,099   3,770,670   3,771,244   3,771,444   3,771,355   3,771,233
-65.46% -3.83% 2.45% -0.18% 0.11% -0.04% 0.02% 0.01% 0.00% 0.00%

Line of Business 50% Cl 60% Cl 70% Cl 75% Cl 85% Cl 99.5% Cl
Group Life 0.0% 0.9% 1.7% 2.3% 3.5% 6.2%
Investment Linked 0.3% 2.0% 2.3% 2.5% 3.1% 3.6%
Endowment 0.3% 2.0% 2.3% 2.5% 3.1% 3.6%
Credit Life 0.3% 2.0% 2.3% 2.5% 3.1% 3.6%
Protection 0.3% 2.0% 2.3% 2.5% 3.1% 3.6%

The corresponding risk adjustment on the risk adjustment drivers and the impact on the insurance contract liabilities is outlined in the table below

Line of Business 50% Cl 60% Cl 70% Cl 75% Cl 85% Cl 99.5% Cl
Group Life 1,293,953   24,179,377   45,264,704   60,010,138   91,796,566   164,823,594
Investment Linked 162,382   974,292   1,136,393   1,217,865   1,542,629   1,786,202
Endowment 22,028,575   132,171,452   154,161,902   165,214,315   209,271,465   242,314,328
Credit Life 150,203   901,215   1,051,158   1,126,519   1,426,924   1,652,228
Protection 72,478   434,867   507,219   543,584   688,539   797,256

23,707,591   158,661,203   202,121,376   228,112,421   304,726,123   411,373,608

10,357,167,788   10,357,167,788   10,357,167,788   10,357,167,788   10,357,167,788   10,357,167,788

0.2% 1.5% 2.0% 2.2% 2.9% 4.0%

BEL

LRC

It can be seen from the results above that the higher the confidence level, the higher the risk adjustment.  As at December 2023, using the 70% confidence level,  the risk adjustment stood at N202.1 million as to N228.1 million when using the
expected regulatory confidence level of 75%. The 70% confidence level used by the company is not materially different from the confidence level expected by the regulatory authorities which is calculated on the 75th percentile, hence the result is
in line with expectation.

Risk Adjustment Sensitivities

Risk Adjustment factors

Risk Adjustment factors

[…]

The sensitivity analysis for risk  adjustments illustrates how changes in the insurance contract liabilities will fluctuate because of changes in different risk adjustment  factors.
The table shows the different risk adjustment factors that were calibrated at 50%, 60%, 70%, 75%, 85% and 99.5% confidence level as at December 2023.

Expense Inflation
+2%

Expense
Inflation -2%

Lapses +10%
Lapses   -

10%
Mortality

+5%
Base

Interest rate
+1%

Interest rate
 -1%

Expenses
+10%

Expenses   -
10%

Net liability
Group life

Summary

Investment Linked Products

% change in liability

Summary of sensitivity analysis - 31 December 2022
Summary Base Interest rate

+1% Lapses +10%

Mortality   -
5%

Insurance & investment
contracts liabilities

Sensitivity of liabilities to changes in valuation assumptions - 31 December 2022

% change in liability

Individual traditional

Individual business

Lapses   -
10%

Mortality
+5%

Mortality   -
5%Interest rate -1% Expenses +10%

Expenses   -
10%

Expense Inflation
+2%

Expense
Inflation  -2%

62

TANGERINE LIFE INSURANCE LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED, 31 DECEMBER 2023
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

`

4

4.1 Responsibility for risk management

(i)

4.2 Credit risk

The Company's maximum credit risk exposure is as follows:
31-Dec-23 31-Dec-22

N'000 N'000
Cash and cash equivalents 5,857,410   3,216,229
Financial assets at amortised cost 7,239,216   3,968,476
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 3,538,342   6,713,664
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 2,557,338   1,637,960
Trade receivables 61,181   95,483
Other receivables 826,399   2,161,439
Reinsurance assets 748,879   318,741
Statutory deposit 400,000   400,000

   21,228,764   18,511,992

Financial risk management

The Risk Officer acts on behalf of the board and the board ERMTC to provide guidance and oversight over the implementation of risk management
processes in specialized risk disciplines as well as to coordinate risk reporting at corporate level.

The asset managers provide specialized guidance to the board ERMTC in respect of all investment strategies and the optimization of investment returns
and the management of related risks.

The asset managers execute all investment related decisions in accordance with fund mandates and oversight from the board ERMTC and the
custodianship of all investments vests in nominee accounts managed by assets custodian.